

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2004

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 156

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/46

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 21st December 2004

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-499 8508 indicated by the reference number, before 21st December 2004. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3923.29.15	2,000,000 only printed retort pouches of plastic	RPD Produce C/- UTI New Zealand Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300346K	IM
Chapter 50) Chapter 51) Chapter 52) Chapter 53) Chapter 54) Chapter 55)	100% Merino wool 1/70Nm 1,000 kg 100% Merino wool 1/60Nm 1,000 kg 100% Merino wool 2/56Nm 500 kg 100% Merino wool 2/48Nm 1,000 kg 100% Merino wool 1/50Nm 3,000 kg 100% Merino wool 1/40Nm 5,000 kg 100% Merino wool 1/33Nm 8,000 kg 100% Merino wool 2/32Nm 500 kg 100% Merino wool 2/32Nm 500 kg 100% Merino wool 2/27Nm 500 kg 100% Merino wool 2/27Nm 500 kg 50% wool, 50% silk 1/70Nm 200 kg 50% wool, 50% silk 1/60Nm 200 kg 50% wool, 50% silk 1/50Nm 200 kg 85% wool, 50% silk 1/50Nm 200 kg 85% wool, 5% nylon 2/40Nm 40,000 kg 95% wool, 5% nylon 2/29Nm 9,000 kg 80% wool, 20% nylon 1/29Nm 1,500 kg 80% wool, 20% nylon 1/18Nm 15,000 kg 80% wool, 20% nylon 1/18Nm 15,000 kg 55/25/20 wool/acr/poly 2/16Nm 3,000 kg 50/50 cotton/wool 1/50Nm 5,000 kg	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300341J	IM
7010.90.28	640ml returnable amber beer bottles, 20,000	ACI Glass Packaging C/- Schenker NZ Ltd PO Box 73012 AUCKLAND	99	300343E	IM
73.21	Gas barbecues and parts thereof	The BBQ Factory PO Box 27025 Mt Roskill AUCKLAND	99	300339G	A
7326.90.09) 8538.10.00)	CURRENT APPROVAL: Metal enclosures of a kind used for electrical apparatus, complying to IP55 or greater			997862D	V
7326.90.09) 8538.10.00)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Metal enclosures of a kind used for electrical apparatus, complying to IP55 and greater, and catalogued parts	Schneider Electric NZ C/- PO Box 73019 AUCKLAND	99	300342G	V
7607.20.00	Printed aluminium foil 12-15 micron laminated to heat seal lacquer coated polyester film of reel width 362mm	TCL Marketing Ltd C/- PO Box 9063 Newmarket AUCKLAND	99	300340L	IM
Section XVI	Machinery and equipment for use in upgrade of poultry processing plant viz:Spiral freezer, impingement freezer, coating and cooking line (fryer)	Inghams Enterprises Pty Ltd C/- Daniel Silva Ltd PO Box 305 AUCKLAND	99	300345A	CE
8703.33.10	One only motor home, exceeding 9 metres in length	Coils and Transformers Ltd 105 Birch Avenue TAURANGA	99	300344C	SS
8713.10.00) 8714.20.00)	CURRENT APPROVAL: Invalid carriages, manually pushed/operated, having a gross weight not exceeding 14kg when fully assembled, etc		99	989798E	V

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2004/46 - continued

Tariff Item Descr	ription of Goods		Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
	QUESTED APPROVA lid carriages, manually		Invacare NZ Limited C/- PO Box 73019 AUCKLAND	99	300347H	V
* Category of App	plication: A CE IM MS RUC S SS V W +	 General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition 	Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of November 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 46) 2004

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
/ /	2309.10.09 6404.19.21) 6404.19.29)	Hills or Eukanuba prescription diet products Shoes designed for water sports having injection moulded soles and textile uppers, which completely enclose the foot, and are constructed of a combination of elastomeric and rubberised fabrics	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	300302H 300285D	9/04 9/04	
Λ Λ	68.02 8479.82.00 8705.90.00	Stone slabs with raw edges, requiring further manufacture Gravity belt thickeners of a kind used in effluent disposal Trucks with combined suction/tipper functions	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	300256L 300303F 300304D	8/04 9/04 9/04	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpose	es and Conc	litions				
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	/e To
M	5107.10.00	Merino wool yarn of 2/28nm of 17 to 20.5 microns, 10,000kgs Merino wool yarn of 2/18nm of 17 to 22 microns, 10,000kgs Merino wool yarn of 1/18nm of 17 to 22 microns, 10,000kgs	Free	Free	99	300301K	9/04	8/05
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
	2309.10.09 6404.19.21) 6404.19.29)	Hills products Windsurfing fabric				986011J 995493H		
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decline	ed					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.		
	3926.90.61 7308.90.00	Laminated film of polyester and polypropylene, with built in steam vent Composite wall panels, with colour steel outer sheets and E.P.S. polystyrene or polyurethane foam centre. Width 1.000 – 1.200m length up to 20 metres thickness from 50mm to 150mm				300305B 300286B		
	8715.00.00	Baby carriages with four or more wheels				300306L		
Categor	ry of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of November 2004

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

